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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Members of Butibori CETP Private Limited

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Butibori CETP Private Limited ("the

Company"), which comprise the balance sheet as at 31st March 2024, and the statement of profit

and loss (including other comprehensive income), the statement of changes in equity and the

statement of cash flows for the year then ended and notes to the financial statements, including

a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory information. (Hereinafter

referred to as "the financial statements").

ln our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us,

the aforesaid financial statements give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013 ("the

Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the lndian

Accounting Standards ('lnd AS') specified under section 133 of the Act read with the Companies

(lndian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015, and other accounting principles generally accepted

in lndia, of the state of affairs of the Company as at March 31,2024, and profits (including other

comprehensive income), changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing specified under section

143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the

Auditofs Responsib/ities for the Audit of the Financial Statemenfs section of our report. We are

independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the lnstitute of

Chartered Accountants of lndia (lCAl) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to

our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made

thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these

requirements and the lCAl's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained

is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.
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lnformation Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the other information. The other

information comprises the information included in the Directors Report, but does not include the

financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not

express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

ln connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other

information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent

with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit or otherwise appears to be

materially misstated. lf, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a
material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have

nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial

Statements

The accompanying financial statements have been approved by the Company's Board of

Directors. The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for the matters stated in section

134(5) of the Act with respect to the preparation and presentation of these financial statements

that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other

comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with

the lnd AS specified under section 133 of the Act and other accounting principles generally

accepted in lndia. This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records

in accordance with the provisions of the Act for safeguarding of the assets of the Company and

for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of

appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and

prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls,

that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting

records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true

and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

ln preparing the financial statements, the Board of Directors are responsible for assessing the

Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to

going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless the Board of Directors

either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but

to do so.

Those Board of Directors are also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting

process.

**
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Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a
whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a
guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing will always detect

a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are

considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to
influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with Standards on Auditing, specified under section 1a3(10) of

the Act, we exercise professionaljudgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the

audit. We also:

ldentify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain

audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of

not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the

override of internal control.

Obtain an understanding of internal controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3)(i) of the Act, we

are also responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company has adequate

internal financial controls with reference to financial statements in place and the operating

effectiveness of such controls.

Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of

accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.

Conclude on the appropriateness of Board of Directors' use of the going concern basis of

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists

related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to

continue as a going concern. lf we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required

to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements

or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on

the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or

conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.

Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including

the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions

and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

F.R\o.
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Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the financial statements that, individually or in
aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user
of the financial statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and qualitative

factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work; and

(ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the

financial statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the
planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant

deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with

relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all

relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence,

and where applicable, related safeguards.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements:

As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report to the extent

applicable, that:

(a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of

our knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the

accompanying financial statements.

(b) ln our opinion, proper books of account as required by law have been kept by the

Company so far as it appears from our examination of those books

(c) The financial statements dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the books of

account.

(d) ln our opinion, the aforesaid financial statements comply with the lnd AS specified under

Section 133 of the Act.

(e) On the basis of the written representations received from the directors and taken on

record bythe Board of Directors, none of the directors is disqualified as on 31st March,

2024 from being appointed as a director in terms of Section 164(2) of the Act.
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(0 With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to financial

statements of the Company as on 31 March 2024 and the operating effectiveness of such

controls, refer to our separate Report in Annexure A wherein we have expressed

unmodified opinion,

(g) With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with

Rule 1 1 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended, in our opinion

and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us:

i. The Company does not have any pending litigations which would impact its financial

position.

The Company did not have any longterm contracts including derivative contracts for

which there were any material foreseeable losses as at 31 March 2024.

iii. There were no amounts which were required to be transferred to the lnvestor

Education and Protection Fund by the Company during the year ended 31 March

2024.

IV (a) The Management has represented that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,

no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been

advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any

other sources or kind of funds) by the Company to or in any other person or entity,

including foreign entity ("lntermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded

in writing or otherwise, that the lntermediary shall, whether, directly or indirectly lend

or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on

behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security

or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries;

(b) The Management has represented, that, to the best of its knowledge and belief,

no funds have been received by the Company from any person or entity, including

foreign entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing

or otherwise, that the Company shall, whether, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in

other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the

Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like

on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries; and

(c) Based on such audit procedures performed as considered reasonable and

appropriate in the circumstances, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us

Filo
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to believe that the management representations under sub-clause (a) and (b) above,

contain any material misstatement

v. The Company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year ended 31 March

2024.

vi. Based on our examination which included test checks, the Company has used

accounting software for maintaining its books of account for the year ended 31 March

2024 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and the same has

operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the software.

Further, during the course of our audit, we did not come across any instance of the

audit trailfeature being tampered with.

As proviso to Rule 3(1) of the Companies (Accounts) Rules, 2014 is applicable from

1st April, 2023, reporting under Rule 11 (g) of the Companies (Audit and Auditors)

Rules, 2014 on preservation of audit trail as per the statutory requirements for record

retention is not applicable for the financial year ended 31st March, 2024.

(h) Based on our audit, we report that the Company has not paid or provided for any

managerial remuneration during the year. Accordingly, reporting under section

197(16) of the Act is not applicable.

As required by the Companies (Audito/s Report)Order, 2020 ("the Orde/'), issued by the

Central Government of lndia in terms of section 143(11) of the Act, we give in the

"Annexure B" a statement on the matters specified in paragraphs 3 and 4 of the Order,

to the extent applicable.

For V. K. Surana & Co.

Charlered Accountants

Firm Registration No.1 1 0634W

uresh Galani

Paftner

Membership No. 168192

Nagpur, August 10,2024
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"Annexure A" To the lndependent Auditor's Report referred to in Paragraph 1(f) under
'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of our report of even date
to the members of BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED on the financial statement for the
year ended 31st March 2024.

Report on the lnternal Financial Controls with reference to Financial Statements under
Clause (i) of Sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act")

We have audited the internal financial controls with reference to financial statement over financial

reporting of BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED ("the Company") as of March 31, 2024 in

conjunction with our audit of the financial statements of the Company for the year ended on that

date.

Management's Responsibility for lnterna! Financial Controls
The Company's Board of Directors are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal

financial controls based on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the

Company considering the essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note

on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls over Financial Reporting issued by the lnstitute of

Chartered Accountants of lndia. These responsibilities include the design, implementation and

maintenance of adequate internal financial controls that were operating effectively for ensuring

the orderly and efficient conduct of its business, including adherence to company's policies, the

safeguarding of its assets, the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and

completeness of the accounting records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial

information, as required under the Companies Act, 2013.

Auditors' Responsibility
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the Company's internal financial controls over

financial reporting based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance

Note on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") and

the Standards on Auditing, issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia and

prescribed under section 143(10) of the Companies Act, 201 3, to the extent applicable to an audit

of internal financial controls, both applicable to an audit of lnternal Financial Controls and, both

issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia. Those Standards and the Guidance

Note require that we comply with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain

reasonable assurance about whether adequate internal financial controls over financial reporting

was established and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

,TH;;
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Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy of the
internal financial controls system over financial reporting and their operating effectiveness. Our
audit of internal financial controls over financial reporting included obtaining an understanding of
internal financial controls over financial reporting, assessing the risk that a material weakness
exists, and testing and evaluating the design and operating effectiveness of internal control based

on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on the auditor's judgment, including the
assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud

or error.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a

basis for our audit opinion on the Company's internal financial controls system over financial

reporting.

Meaning of lnterna! Financial Controls over Financial Reporting

A company's internal financial control over financial reporting is a process designed to provide

reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the preparation of

financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting

principles. A company's internal financial control over financial reporting includes those policies

and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, in reasonable detail,

accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of the company; (2)

provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permit preparation

of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that

receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorizations

of management and directors of the company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding

prevention or timely detection of unauthorized acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's

assets that could have a material effect on the financial statements.

lnherent Limitations of lnternal Financia! Controls over Financial Reporting

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls over financial reporting, including

the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material misstatements

due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of the

internal financial controls over financial reporting to future periods are subject to the risk that the

internal financial control over financial reporting may become inadequate because of changes in

conditions, or that the degree of compliance with the policies or procedures may deteriorate.

r.*o.
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Opinion
ln our opinion to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the
Company has, in all material respects, an adequate internal financial controls system over
financial reporting and such internal financial controls over financial reporting were operating
effectively as at March 31, 2024, based on the internal financial control over financial reporting
criteria established by the Company considering the essential components of internal control

stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of lnternal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting

issued by the lnstitute of Chartered Accountants of lndia.

For V. K. Surana & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registratign No.110634W

cA. uresh Galani

Paftner

ltlembership No. 1 681 92
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"Annexure B" paragraph 2 under the heading 'Report on Other Legal & Regulatory
requirement' of our report of even date to the financial statements of Butibori CETP Private
Limited for the year ended March 31,2024:

A statement on matters specified in paragraph 3 & 4 of the Companies
(Auditor's Report) Order 2020 ("the order"), in terms of section 143(11) of the Gompanies

Act,2013,

ln terms of the information and explanations sought by us and given by the Company and the

books of account and records examined by us in the normal course of audit,

i)

(a) (A) The Company has maintained proper records showing full particulars, including

quantitative details and situation of Property, Plant and Equipment.

(B) The Company does not have any intangible assets and accordingly, reporting

under clause 3(i)(a)(B) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) The property, plant and equipment have been physically verified by the management

during the year and no material discrepancies were noticed on such verification/

material discrepancies were noticed on such verification which have been properly

dealt with in the books of account. ln our opinion, the frequency of physical verification

programme adopted by the Company, is reasonable having regard to the size of the

Company and the nature of its assets.

(c) The Company does not own any immovable property (other than properties where the

Company is the lessee and the lease agreements are duly executed in favour of the

lessee and buildings created on the lease properties). Accordingly, reporting under

clause 3(iXc) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(d) The Company has not revalued any of its Property, Plant and Equipment (including

right-of-use assets) and intangible assets during the year.

(e) No proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the Company for holding

any benami property under the Prohibition of Benami Property Transactions Act, 1988

(as amended) and rules made thereunder.



V. K. SURANA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

V.C.A. COMPLEX, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR _ 440 OO1

Ph. No.: (0712) 6641 1 1 1 , Fax: (0712\ 6641122

e-mail : info@vksca.com

ii) (a) The management has conducted physical verification of inventory at reasonable
intervals during the year. ln our opinion, the coverage and procedure of such verification

by the management is appropriate and no discrepancies of 10o/o or more in the aggregate
for each class of inventory were noticed as compared to book records.

(b) The Company has not been sanctioned working capital limits in excess of five crore

rupees by banks or financial institutions on the basis of security of current assets at any
point of time during the year. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(iixb) of the Order is
not applicable to the Company.

( iii)

(a) The Company has provided loans or advances in the nature of loans to othe related

parties in earlier years, as per details given below:

(Rs. in Lakhs)

(b) The Company has not made any investment, provided any guarantee or given any
security during the year. However, the Company has granted loans/advances in the
nature of loans to one entity in earlier years, amounting to Rs. 180.41 Lakhs (year-
end balance Rs. 180.41 Lakhs) as interestfree loanswhich is lowerthan the market
rate of interest. ln respect of such loan/advances in the nature of loans, adequate
explanation has not been provided to us of the benefits, if any, accruing to the
Company for giving such a loan/advances in the nature of loans, we are unable to
comment as to whether the terms and conditions of grant of such loans/advances in

the nature of loans are, prima facie, prejudicial to the interest of the Company.

Aggregate amount granted/provided during the
year
- Subsidiaries

- Joint Ventures

- Associates

- Other related parties

- Others.

Balance outstanding as at balance sheet date

- Subsidiaries

- Joint Ventures

- Associates

- Other related parties 180.41

- Others

Particularc Loans

F,
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(c) ln respect of loans and advances in the nature of interest free loans granted by the
Company, the schedule of repayment of principal has not been stipulated and
accordingly, we are unable to comment as to whether the repayments/receipts of
principal interest are regular.

(d) ln the absence of stipulated schedule of repayment of principal in respect of loans or

advances in the nature of interest free loans, we are unable to comment as to whether

there is any amount which is overdue for more than 90 days. Reasonable steps have

been taken by the Company for recovery of such principal amounts.

(e) ln respect of loans and advances in the nature of loans granted by the Company, the

schedule of repayment of principal has not been stipulated. Further, no interest is

receivable on such loans and advances in the nature of loans. According to the

information and explanation given to us, such loans have not been demanded for

repayment as on date.

(f) The company has granted loans or advances in the nature of loans which are

repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment, as per

details below:

(Rs. rn Lakhs)

(iv) The Company has not entered into any transaction covered under sections 185 and 186
of the Act. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(iv) of the Order is not applicable to the
Company.

(v) ln our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the Company
has not accepted any deposits or there are no amounts which have been deemed to be

deposits within the meaning of sections 73 to 76 of the Act and the Companies
(Acceptance of Deposits) Rules, 2014 (as amended). Accordingly, reporting under clause
3(v) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

Outstanding As at 31st March 2024

Promoter

Directors

KMPs

Related Party 180.41 100o/o

F.ilruo.
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(vi)

(vii)

a)

The Central Government has not specified maintenance of cost records under sub-section
(1) of section 148 of the Act, in respect of Company's products/ services / business

activities. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(vi) of the Order is not applicable.

ln our opinion, and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

Company is regular in depositing undisputed statutory dues including goods and services

tax, provident fund, employees' state insurance, income-tax, sales-tax, service tax, duty

of customs, duty of excise, value added tax, cess and other material statutory dues, as

applicable, with the appropriate authorities. Further, no undisputed amounts payable in

respect thereof were outstanding at the year-end for a period of more than six months

from the date they became payable.

b) According to the information and explanations given to us, there are no statutory dues

referred to in subclause (a) above that have not been deposited with the appropriate

authorities on account of any dispute.

(viii) According to the information and explanations given to us, no transactions were

surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax assessments under the

lncome Tax Act, 1961 (43 of 1961) which have not been previously recorded in the books

of accounts. 
l

(ix)

(a) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company has not

defaulted in repayment of its loans or borrowings or in the payment of interest thereon

to any lender.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us including representation

received from the management of the Company, and on the basis of our audit procedures,

we report that the Company has not been declared a willful defaulter by any bank or

financial institution or government or any government authority.

(c) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, the

Company has not raised any money by way of term loans during the year and there has

been no utilisation during the current year of the term loans obtained by the Company

during any previous years. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(ix)(c) of the Order is not

applicable to the Company.
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(d) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, and on

an overall examination of the financial statements of the Company, funds raised by the

Company on short term basis have, prima facie, not been utilised for long term purposes.

(e)According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company does not have

any subsidiaries, associates or joint ventures. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(ix)(e)

and clause 3(ix)(f) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(x) (a) The Company has not raised any money by way of initial public offer or further public

offer (including debt instruments), during the year. Accordingly, reporting under clause

3(x)(a) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of our

examination of the records of the Company, the Company has not made any preferential

allotment or private placement of shares or (fully, partially or optionally) convertible

debentures during the year. Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xXb) of the Order is not

applicable to the Company.

(xi) (a) To the best of our knowledge and according to the information and explanations given

to us, no fraud by the Company or no material fraud on the Company has been noticed

or reported during the period covered by our audit.

(b) According to the information and explanations given to us including the representation

made to us by the management of the Company, no report under sub-section 12 of section

143 of the Act has been filed by the auditors in Form ADT-4 as prescribed under Rule 1 3

of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, with the Central Government for the

period covered by our audit.

(c) According to the information and explanations given to us including the representation

made to us by the management of the Company, there are no whistle-blower complaints

received by the Company during the year.

(xii) The Company is not a Nidhi Company and the Nidhi Rules,2014 are not applicable to it
Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xiii) ln our opinion and according to the information and explanations given to us, all

transactions entered into by the Company, with the related parties are in compliance with

section 188 of the Act. The details of such related party transactions have been disclosed

*
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(xiv)

(xv)

(xvi)

(xvii)

(xviii)

V. K. SURANA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

V.C.A. COMPLEX, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR _ 440 OO1

Ph. No.: (07 12) 6641 1 1 1, Fax. (O7 12) 6641122

e-mail : info@vksca. com

in the financial statements etc., as required under lndian Accounting Standard (lnd AS)
24, Related Party Disclosures specified in Companies (lndian Accounting Standards)
Rules 2015 as prescribed under section 133 of the Act. Further, according to the
information and explanations given to us, the Company is not required to constitute an

audit committee under section 177 of the Act.

According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company is not required
to and consequently, does not have an internal audit system as per the provisions of
section 138 of the Act Accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xiv) of the Order is not

applicable to the Company.

According to the information and explanation given to us, the Company has not entered

into any non-cash transactions with its directors or persons connected with its directors

and accordingly, reporting under clause 3(xv) of the Order with respect to compliance

with the provisions of section 192 of the Act are not applicable to the Company.

The Company is not required to be registered under section 45-lA of the Reserve Bank

of lndia Act, 1934. Accordingly, reporting under clauses 3(xvi)(a),(b) and (c) of the Order

are not applicable to the Company.

The Company has not incurred any cash losses in the current financial year as well as

the immediately preceding financial year.

There has been no resignation of the statutory auditors during the year and accordingly
requirement to report on Clause 3(xviii) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xix) According to the information and explanations given to us and on the basis of the

financial ratios, ageing and expected dates of realisation of financial assets and payment

of financial liabilities, other information accompanying the financial statements, our

knowledge of the plans of the Board of Directors and management and based on our

examination of the evidence supporting the assumptions, nothing has come to our

attention, which causes us to believe that any material uncertainty exists as on the date

of the audit report indicating that Company is not capable of meeting its liabilities existing

at the date of balance sheet as and when they fall due within a period of one year from

the balance sheet date. We, however, state that this is not an assurance as to the future

viability of the company. We further state that our reporting is based on the facts up to

the date of the audit report and we neither give any guarantee nor any assurance that all

liabilities falling due within a period of one year from the balance sheet date, will get

discharged by the company as and when they fall due.



V. K. SURANA & CO.
CHARTERED ACCOUNTANTS

V.C.A. COMPLEX, CIVIL LINES, NAGPUR _ 440 OO1
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(xx) According to the information and explanations given to us, the Company does not meet
the criteria as specified under sub-section (1) of section 135 of the Act read with the
Companies (Corporate Social Responsibility Policy) Rules, 2014 and according,
reporting under clause 3(xx) of the Order is not applicable to the Company.

(xxi) The reporting under clause 3(xxi) of the Order is not applicable in respect of audit of
financial Statements of the Company. Accordingly, no comment has been included in
respect of said clause under this report.

For V. K. Surana & Co.

Chartered Accountants

Firm Registration No.1 1 0634W

-JP'
*"/

CA. Suresh Galani

Partner

Membership No. 168192

Nagpur, August 10,2024
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BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIMITED
Balaace Sheet as at 31st ilalcb 2o24

PI.RTICI,'LITRS
I ASSEDS:

1. Ifoa-cureat Arcetr :

(a) Properfy, Plant and Equipment
(b) Capital Work In Progress
(c) Financial Assets

Other Financial Assets
(d) Deferred Tax Assets (Net)

(e) Other Non-Current Assets
Total lfoa Cur:rent Arsetr

2. Currcat Arcctr :

(a) Inventories

lb| Financial Assets
(i) Trade Receivables
(ii) Cash and Cash Equivalents
(iii) Bank Balance other than (ii) above
(iv) Loans
(") Other Financial Assets

(c) Current Tax Assets (Net)

(d) Other Current Assets
Total Currcnt Asscts
Total Agctr

[ @UITY AJTD LIABILITIES :

1. EquttY
(a) Equity Share Capital
(b) Other Equity

Total Equtty
2. Llabllitlcs

2.1 lloa-currcnt Llabllltlcs :

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings

(b) Provisions
Totd l!5oa curreat Ltabllltles

2.2 Currcat Llabflltles :

(a) Financial Liabilities
(i) Borrowings
(ii) Trade Payables

(a) Total outstarding dues of micro enterprises and
small enterPrises

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than
micro enterprises and small enterprises

(iii) Other financial liabilities
(b) Other Current Uabilities
(c) Provisions

Total Currcnt Llabtltttcs
Total Equtty and Llabtltttes

Material Accounting Policies
The accompanying notes are an integral pa.rt of the Financial Statements
As per our report of even date.

FOR V. K. SURAITA & CO
Chartered Accountartts
(Firm Registration I 10634

CA GALANI

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
BUTIBORI CETP PRWATE LIMITED
CIN : U74999MH2OOSPTC1S4244

Note No.
As at

31-Mar-24
As at

31-Mar-23
{ ln Lacs { in Lacs

c t4.44
2.43

22.t5
60.32
14.58

26.64
2.43

7.7A
64.47

o.97

3
4
5

118.31 LO2.70

6 cca

165.95
o.17
9.t6

180.41
1.40
3.33

29.61

2.74

8
9
10
11

t2
13

183.20
106.2a

4.62
180.41

t.40
1.61

11.89
392.27 496.16
510.59 598.86

14

15

i6
t7

18
19

i53.50
2t9.A2

153.50
191.03

373.32 344.53

0.81
t.22
o.67

o.81 1.90

20
,1
cc

72.06
24.A5

t.21
o.09

37.56

0.69 108.O0

51.57
87.35

t.77
0.08

136.46 252.43
510.59 598.85

($lalr-,u
I --. l-,

RANJIT SHATIIEGNN
Director

ITARHARI MEITDHEKAR
Director

(DlN : 0977O7241
Partner
(Memb. No.168192)

Nagpur, Dated AV w|- fo t

F.R.No.
f 1 0634lI/

uDrN : /( lbs tg 2-b kcz-d. f"l9 3 3 3

(DIN:07031610)

i

3.67



- BUTIBORI CEfP PRNIATE LIMITID
Statemeat of Profit aad Loss for the year ended 3lst March 2O24

PARTICULARS

I. Revenue from operations
II. Other Income
lU. Total Income (I+III

Year Ended
3l-Mar-24

Year Ended
31-Mar-23

Note No. { in Lacs t in Lacs

23
24

553.35
1.94

576.83
31.00

555.28 607.84

EXPENSES:
Direct Expenses
Employee benefit expenses
Finance costs
Depreciation and Amortization expenses
Other expenses

w. Total Er<nensea:

V. Prollt/lLorsl bcfore tax IIII-IVI
VI. Tax E:rpcnsc:

Current Tax
Deferred Tax

Total Tax Expease
VII. Profit/(Lossl for the year (V-VII

VI[. Other comprehenslve iacome
if lteme that will not be reclasslfled to prolit or lose

Remeasurement Gain/(losses) on defined
Benefit Plan
Income Tax relating to item that will not be
reclassified to Profit or L,oss

Total other compreheasive income / (lossl (net of tax|
IX. Total compreheusive lncome for the year {VII + VIIII

x. Earnings per equity share ofpar value of'1O/- ear

Basic
Diluted

37

Material Accounting Policies 1

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements.
As per our report of even date.

FORV. K. STIRANA & CO

Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registratiop No. 110634W)

25
26
27
28
29

460.60
6.29
1.65

10.18
38.13

479.67
4.68
1.98

12.73
21.43

516.85 520.49

38.43

9.65
0.43

87.34

22.43
0.40

10.08 22.43
28.35 64.52

0.59

(0.1s)

0.04

(0.01)

o.44 o.o3
2a.79 64.55

1.85
1.85

20
20

4
4

For ald on behalf of the Board of Directors of
BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED
CIN : U74999MH2OOSPTCL54244

"^a*:,Partner
(Membership No. 168192)

hilalr,4a,-,
RANJIT UHy'TfiECAR

Director
(DIN : 07031610)

MENDHEKAR
Director

(DlN : 097707241

N4

Nagpur, oated AurduAl lo

F.R.No.
1 1 0634W

UDIN :|Q I (, 9,g 2.BKtLqU3 333



. BUTIBORI CETP PRryATE LIMITED
Statemeat of Changes tn Equtty for the year ended 31st March 2O24

A. Equtty Share Capital

As at lst Aprtl, 2O23
Changes in Equity Share Capital
As at 31st lM,arch,2o.24

As at lst Aptll,2022
Changes in Equity Share Capital
As at 3lst March, 2O23

B. Other Equity

Material Accounting Policies
The accompanylng notes are an integral part of the Financial Statements
As per our report of even date

FORV. K. SURANA & CO

Note No.
l4

15

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIMITED
CIN : U74999MH2OOSPTCL54244

' in Lacs

Amount

153.50

153.50

153.50

153.50

' in Lacs

1

Chartered Accountants
(Firm Registration No. 1

GALANI
Partner
(Membership No. 168192)

Nagpur, Dated Ail\{ uft-l 'c LoLl

UDIN: 2q lt?l326hLzQ t'13333

|.4,l"l,*tu
*orrrrilIil-tno.o,*

Director
(DIN : 07031610)

NARHARI MENDHEI(AR
Director

(DIN : 09770724)

Particulars Resenres and
Surplus

Other
Comprehensive

Total

Retained
Earnings

Remeasurement of
Defined Benefit

Plan

Balance as at lst April, 2O23 188.66 2.37 275.46
Profit for the year 28.35 28.35
Interim Dividend
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) o.44 o.44
Total Comprehensive Iucome for the year 28.35 o.44 24.79
Balance as at 31st M,arc}a,2o.24 2t7-Ot 2.aL 304.25

Balance as at lst Aptil,2022 2oa.s7 2.34 210.91
Interim Dividend -84.42 2LO.9l
Profit for the year 64.52 64.52
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) 0.03 o.o3
Total Comprehensive Income for the year -19.91 o.o3 64.55
Balance as at 31st March, 2O23 r88.66 2.37 275.46

F.R.No.
1 1 0634W



BUTIBORI CETP PRI1IATE LIUITED
Cash flow stateneat for the year ended 31gt March 2O24

PARTICULARS

rll Cash Flow from Operatlag Activlties :

Profit Before Tax
Adlustments For:

Interest Income
Finance Cost
Accounts Write off / write back
loss / (Profit) on sale of property, plant & equipment
Depreciation

Operatlns Proflt before tWorliag Caoital Changes
Adlustments For trIorking Capltal Chanses :

Increase/ (Decrease) in Non-Current Provisions
Increase/ (Decrease) in Trade Payables
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current financial liabilities
Increase/ (Decrease) in Other Current Liabilities
Increase / (Decrease) in Current Provisions
Decrease/(Increase) in Other Current Finacial Assets
Decrease/ (Increase) in Other Non-Current Finacial Assets
Decrease/ (Increase) in Inventories
Decrease / (Increase) in Trade Receivables
Decrease / (Increase) in Other current assets
Decrease / (Increase) in Other Non-Currnet Assets

Cash Generated from Operations:
Direct Tax Paid/Adjusted

I[et Carh Flow from/lused ial Ooeratiag Activltles

Bl Cash Elow from Investing Actlvltles :

Purchase of property,plant & equipment,including intangible assets,Capital work-in-progrt
Proceed from property, plant & equipment
Investment in FDR
Interest Income

l{et Cash flow from/lused inl lavestment Activitv

9| Cash Flow from Flaanclne Actlvlties :

Net increase/(decrease) in long Term Borrowings
Net increase/(decrease) in Short Term Borrowings
Dividend Paid
Finance Cost

Net Cash froa/lused lul Flnanclne Actlvltles

llet lacrease/lDecrcasef in Cash & Cash Equtvalcats (A+B+C|

Cach & Carh Equtvelent at the bcgtanlng of perlod
Cash & Cash Equtvalent atthe end ofpertod

Year Ended
31-Mar-24

Year Ended
31-Mar-23

'in Lacs in Lacs

38.43

(0.60)
1.65
6.30
0.00

10.18

87.34

(0.43)
1.98

(30.2e)
(0.02)
t2.73

55.96

0.73
(86.82)
(62.4e]I

(0.s6)
0.01

0.06
147.55
(32.34].

(0.81)

0.01

71.31

(0.1e)

o.2t
(14.63)
69.18

4.95

(14.37)

o.49
10.96

(r7.721
(13.61)

lL27.4tl 245.29
(7.81) (1s.07)

|.135.221 2sO.22

(1.e7) (1s.26)
r.12

(0.3e)

0.43
(0.s4)
0.60

11.e 1) lt2.oel

(r.22].
33.89

(1.6s)

(3.67)
(21.88)
(84.42)

(1.e8)

31.o2 (11r.961

(106.11)
106.28

106. t7
0.1 1

o.t7

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
BUTIBORI CETP PRryATE LIMITED
CIN : U74999MH2OOSPTCL54244

106.28

M aterial Accounting Policies
The cash flow statement has been prepared as per indirect method as set out in Indian Accounting Standard (IND-AS 7)

The accompanying notes are EIn integral part of the Financial Statements.
As per our report of even date.

FORV. K. SURANA & CO

Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No.

"^?*,
Pilah,na^,, _l__
RANJIT SHATNhOAR

Director
(DIN:07031610)

NARIIARI MENDHEKAR
Director

(DIN : 09770724)

110634W
iR c\r *

Partner
(Membership No. 168192)

Nagpur, Dated Aq{ ql} t o

F.R.No.
110 634iI/

UDrN: 2q 168, gLbKczq s3e3
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BUTIBORI CRI? PRIVATE LIMITED
lfotct to fiarachl rtetemcntc for the ycer eadcd 31rt tarch 2O24

UATBRIAL AccOITIfTIIfG PoLICIES /lItD tIOTtS FoRtIIfc PART oF TIIE AccoulrTs AS AT 31rt MARCH 2024
!l Corporete lnfor:metloa :

Butibori CETP Private Limited is a private limited company domiciled in India & incorporated on 2Tth June
2005 under the provision of the companies Act, 1956. lt is a Subsidiar5r Company of SMS Envocare Ltd,
Nagpur. The company is running Common Emuent Treatment Plant at Butibori, Nagpur. The Company
has the expertise of providing total solutions for scientific treatment & disposal of liquid waste by the latest
eco-friendly technologies.

!!l Baslr of prcprretloa :

(tf CoapHaace rlth IIID AS
These financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards
(hereinafter referred to as the'lnd AS') as notified by Ministry of Corporate Affarrs pursuant to Section 133 of
the Companies Act, 2013 ('Act') read with of the Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules,2015 as
amended and other relevant provisions of the Act.

lltl lltrtorlcd Cort Coavcntlonr
The financial statements have been prepared on a historical cost basis.

lll Curreat Verrus Ilon Curtcat Classlflcatlol
All assets and liabilities have been classified as current or non-current as per the Company's norma.l
operating cycle (twelve months)and other criteria set out in the Schedule III to the Act.

lvl Roua,rt-g ofi of Aaouat:
All amounts disclosed in hnancial statements and notes have been rounded off to the nearest Lacs as per the
requirement of Schedule III, unless otherwise stated.

III! Urc of Eltlmeter aad Judremcatr :

The preparation of iinancia-l statements in conformit5r with Ind AS requires the management to make judgments,
estimates and assumptions that alfect the reported amounts of revenues, expenses, assets and liabilities and the
disclosure of contingent liabilities, at the end of the reporting period. The estimates and judgments used in the
preparation of financial statements are continuously evaluated by the Company and are based on historical
experience and vadous other assumptions and factors (including expectations of future events) that the
Company believes to be reasonable under the existing circumstances. Differences between actual results and
estimates are recoBnised in the period in which the results are known/materialised.

The said estimates are based on the facts and events, that existed as at the reporling date, or that occurred after
that date but provide additional evidence about conditions existing as at the reporting date.

The areas involving estimation of uncertainty and judgment at the date of the financial statements, which may
cause a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year given
below

a) Useful lives of property, plant and equipment
b) Current Tax Payable
c) Valuation of deferred tax assets
d) Fair value measurement of financial instruments
e) Defined Benefit Obligation
f) Probable outcome of matters included under Contingent Liabilities

Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgments is included in relevant notes together with
information about the basis of calculation for each allected line item affected in finacial Statements.

lVl Matcrlel Accouatlnq Policlcs :

af Pronertv. Plaat & Eoulpacnt :

lf Recognitton & ileerurement

Advances paid towards acquisitlon of property plant & equipment outstanding at each balance sheet date is
classified as capital advances under other non current assets and the cost of asset not put to use before such
date are disclosed under " Capital work in progress". Subsequent costs Erre included in the asset's carrying
amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic
benefits associated with the item will flow to the Company and the cost of the item can be measured reliably.
The carrying amount of any component accounted for as a separate asset is derecognised when replaced. All
other repairs and maintenance are charged to the Statement of Profit and Loss dunng the reporting period in
which they are incurred.

F$rNo.
11lui,4W

All items of propert5r, plant and equipment are stated at cost less depreciation and impairment, if any.
Historical cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the items.



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIMITED
Ifotcr to llaaaclal ttatcraclrta fot tlc ycat cnded 3lrt Mctch 2O24

ill Dcptcciatlon Method and rcsldual value :

Depreciation is calculated on a written down value basis over the estimated useful life of the assets as per
provided in Part C of schedule II of the company act 2013 or remaining life of the project which ever is less.
The company, based on technical assessment made by technical expert and management estimate,
depreciates certain items of building, plant and equipment over estimated useful lives which are same as the
useful life prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013. The management believes that these
estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely
to be used.

Useful life considered for calculation of for various assets class are as follows-

An item of propert5r, plant and equipment and any significant part initially recognized is derecogn2ed upon
disposal or when no future economic bene{its are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising
on derecognition/ disposal of the asset (ca,lculated as the dillerence between the net disposal proceeds and
the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the income statement when tJle asset is derecognized.

The residual va-lues are O.2o/o of original cost of asset. The residual value, useful life and method of
deprecation of propert5r plant and equipment are reviewed at each financial year end and adjusted
prospectively if appropriate.

b) Iuvcrtmcat ln Propertler :-

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or for capita-l appreciation or both, and that is not occupied by
the Company, is classified as investment property. Investment property is measured at its cost, including related
transaction costs and where applicable borrowing costs less depreciation and impairment if any.

Q Intaadblc Asrcts :-

Intangible assets acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated
impairment losses. Cost of a nonmonetary asset acquired in exchange of another non-monetary asset is
measured at fair value. Intangible assets are amortised over their respective individual estimated useful life on
written down value basis from the date that they are available for use.

df Inventorlcr:-
Inventories are valued at t}re cost or net realisable value whichever is lower. Cost comprises of all the cost of
purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to present location and condition. Cost formulae
used is Weighted Average Cost. Due allowance is estimated and made for defective and obsolete items, wherever
necessary.

ef Borroelar Cortr r
Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of an asset that necessarily
takes a substartial period oftime to get ready for its intended use as part ofthe cost of asset. All other borrowing
costs are expenses in the period in which they occur. Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that art

entity incurs in connection with the borrowing of funds.

0 Lcalcr:-

With effect from 1st April, 2019, Ind AS 116 - "Leases" (lnd AS 116) supersedes Ind AS 17 - "Leases". The

Company has adopted Ind AS 116 using the prospective approach. The application of lnd AS 116 has not
resulted into recognition of Right-of-Use'asset wrth a corresponding Lease Liability in the Balance Sheet.

The Company, as a lessee, recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability for its leasing arangements, if the
contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset. The contract conveys the right to control the
use of an identilied asset, if it involves the use of an identified asset and the Company has substantially all of the
economic benefits from use of the asset and has right to direct the use of the identified asset.The cost of the right'
of-use asset shall comprise of the amount of the initial measurement of the lease liability adjusted for any lease
payments made at or before the commencement date plus any initia.l direct costs incurred. The right-of-use
assets is subsequently measured at cost less any accumulated depreciation, accumulated impairment losses, if
any and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. The right-of-use assets is depreciated using the
straight-line method from the commencement date over the shorter of lease term or useful life of right-of-use

Asset Class Useful life
Buildine 30 years
Plant and Equipment 15 years
Office Equipments 5 years
Furniture and Fixtures 10 years
Vehicles 8 to 10 years
Computers 3 years

asset.

x



BUTIBORI CBI? PRTVATE LIMITED
Ifotcr to fi-aaclal .tatcncrtt for thc year eaded 31* Merch 2O24

The Company measures the lease liability at tJlre present value of t-Ile lease pa5ments that are not paid at the
commencement date of the lease. Ttre lease pajments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the case,
if that rate can be readily determined. If that rate cannot be readily determrned, the Company uses incremental
borrowing rate. For short-term and low value leases, the Company recognises tJ.e lease pa3rrnents as €rn

operating expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

g! Cglh e Cr.h Eoufualeat

Cash and cash equivalent in the balance sheet comprise cash at banks and on hand and fixed deposits wrth
original maturity of three months or less which are subject to an insignificant risk of change in value.

h) Flnencld lartnraeatr:
lf) Fhracfef Asctr
1l Chsl8cetlon

Thc coapany clasrlficr ltr f,aeaclal Asrets ln the follorhg acarurcmcnt cstegorics:
a) Those measured at amortised cost.
b) Ttrose to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through other comprehensive or through

statement of profit and Loss), and
The classification depends on the Company's business model for managing the hnancial assets and the
contractual terms of t}re cash flows.

2f laltlal Rcconnitloa aad mearurcmcnt
All financial assets are recognised initially at fair value, transaction costs offinancial assets carried at fair
value through the Profit and Loss are expensed in the Statement of Prolit and Loss.

3l Subrcqucnt Mcerurcaeat
For purposes of subsequent measurement, financia-l assets are classilied in following categories

ef Ftnractal asctr at emortlzcd cost

Financial assets are measured at fair value through other comprehensive income if these financial assets

are held within a business whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and
selling hnancial assets and the contractual terms of the linancial asset grve rise on specified dates to cash
flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principa.l amount outstanding Movements
in the carrying amount are taken through OCI, except for the recogrition of impairment gains or losses,

interest revenue and foreign exchange gains and losses which are recognised in the Statement of Prolit
and toss. In respect of equity investments (other than for investment in subsidiaries and associates) which
are not held for trading, the Company has made an irrevocable election to present subsequent changes in
the fair value of such instruments in OCL Such an eiection is made by the Company on an instrument by
instrument basis at ttre time of transition for existing equity instruments/ initial recognition for new equity
instruments.

cf Flaanclel erlctr at felr valuc through prof,t or los
Financial assets are measured at fair value through profit or loss unless it is measured at amortized cost
or at fair value through other comprehensive income on initial recognition. The transaction costs direcfly
attributable to the acquisition of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are immediately
recogrrised in statement of profit and loss.

4f Lnprtrmcat of Flngncld Alsctt

In accordance vrith Ind AS 1O9, the Company applies the expected credit loss ("ECL") model for measurement
and recognition of impairment loss on finalcial assets and credit risk exposures. The Company follows
'simplified approach' for recognition of impairment loss allowance on trade receivables. Simplified approach
does not require the Company to track changes in credit risk. Rather, it recognises impairment loss allowance
based on lifetime ECL at each reporting date, right from its initial recogrrition. For recogrlition of impairment
loss on other financial assets and risk exposure, the Company determines that whether there has been a
significant increase in ttre credit risk since initial recognition. If credit risk has not increased significantly, 12-

month ECL is used to provide for impairment loss. However, if credit risk has increased signilicantiy, lifetime
ECL is used. If, in a subsequent period, credit quality of the instrument improves such that there is no longer
a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, then the entity reverts to recognising impairment
loss allowance based on 12-month ECL. ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due
to the group in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., a1l

cash shortfalls).

F.&Wr.
110634W

Financial assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost if these hna-ncial assets are held within a

business model with an objective to hold these assets in order to collect contractual cash flows and the
contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely pa5ments
of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Interest income from these financial assets

is included in finance income using the effective interest rate ("EIR") method. Impairment gains or losses

arising on these assets are recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

b) Flaaactd er.ets at falr valuc thtough othet conprehcnsive lacomc



BUTIBORI CETP PRIVATE LIUITED
lfotcr to fiaeaclel rtetcmcats fot tLc year eodcd 3!.rt farch 2O24

5f Dc-rccornltlon of Flnaaclal Asctr

The Company de-recognises a linancial asset only when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the
asset expire, or it transfers the financial asset and substantially a-11 risks and rewards of ownership of the
asset to another entity. If the Company neit-her transfers nor retains substantially all the risks and rewards of
ownership and continues to control the transferred asset, the Company recognizes its retained interest in the
assets and arl associated liability for amounts it may have to pay. If the Company retains substantially all the
risks and rewards of ownership of a transferred linancial asset, the Company continues to recognise the
financial asset and also recognises a coUateralized borrowing for the proceeds received.

flf Eoultv lartruaeat And Flaeactal Ltebtltttcr
Financial liabilities and equity instruments issued by the Company are classified according to the
substance of t-Ile contractual arrangements entered into and the definitions of a financia.l liability ald an
equity instrument.

rf Eoultv Irrtnracntr
An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of the Company after
deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments which are issued for cash are recorded at the proceeds
received, net of direct issue costs. Equity instruments which are issued for consideration other than cash are
recorded at fair value of the equity instrument.

b! Ftnanctal Llgbllltlcr
lf Ialtlal recogltloa ead fcaruremeat

Financial liabilities are recognized initially at fair value and in case of borrowrng and payables, net of
directly attributable cost.

2l Subrcoucnt meeruremcnt

Financial liabilitres are subsequenfly ca-rned at amortized cost using the effectrve interest method, except
for contingent consideration recognized in a business combination which is subsequently measured at fair
value through profit or loss. For trade and other payables maturing within one year from the balance sheet
date, the carrying amounts approximate fair value due to the short maturiry of these instruments.

slD,=9.-=r=c=99grj9+==C[EEs+914=!8Plltte1

or expired. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on
substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liabilify ale substantially modified, such an
exchange or modification is treated as de-recognition of the origina-l liability and recognition of a new
liability. The difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the Statement of Proht and
lpss.

4f Ofircttlar Flnatlctel Liabllltler
Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount is reported in the Ba-lance Sheet if
there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to
settle on a net basis to realise the assets and setfle the liabilities simultaneously.

ll Impalracat of lYoa-Flnenclal Arsctr:

The Company assesses at each Balance Sheet date whether there is any indication that an asset, including
intangible asset, may be impaired. If any such indication exists, tJ:e company estimates the recoverable amount
of the asset. If such recoverable amount of the asset or the recoverabie amount of the cash generating unit to
which the asset belongs is less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount is reduced to its recoverable
amount. The reduction is treated as an impairment loss and is recognized in the Profit and l,oss Account.

Rccoverablc amount is detcrmlacd:

- In case of an individual asset, at t'l.e higher of the assets' fair value less cost to sell and value in use; and
- In case of cash generating unit (A group of assets that generates identified, independent cash flows), at
the higher of cash generating unit's fair.'alue less cost to sell and value In use.

In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using pre-tax
discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and risk specified to the
asset. In determining fair value less cost to sell, recent market transaction are taken into account. If no such
transaction can be idenffied, an appropriate valuation model is used.

Impairment losses of continuing operations, including impairment on inventories, are recogrrised in the
Statement of Prolit and hss, except for properties previously reva.lued with the revaluation taken to OCI. For
such properties, the imp:.irment is recognised in OCI up to the amount of any previous revaluation. When the
Compa.ny considers that there are no realistic prospects of recovery of the asset, the relevant amounts are
written off. If the amount of impairment loss subsequently decreases and the decrease can be related
objectively to an event occurring after the impairment was recognised, then the previously recognised
impairment loss is reversed through tJ:e Statement of Profit and tpss.

/" 5&(,i(



BUTTBORI CEIP PRI\IATE LIUITED
f,oter to flnaaelal ttatcrrcnts for thc yeer endcd Elrt tarch 2O24

jl Borrowings are initially recognised at net oftransaction costs incurred and measured at amortised cost. Any
difference between tlle proceeds (net of transaction costs) and ttre redemption amount is recognised in the
statement of Profit and [,oss over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method.

kl Mdoar. Contlascnt Llebllitlcr ead Coatlaecnt Assctr:-

A provision is recognized when the company has the present obligation (legal and constructive) as a result of
past events, for which it is probable that an outllow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to
settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made. Provisions are reviewed regularly and are adjusted
where necessa4r to reflect the current best estimate of the obligation. When a company expects provision to be
reimbursed, the reimbursement is recognized as a separate asset only when reimbursement is virtually certain.

A disclosure of contingent liabilities is made where there is possible obligation or present obligation that may
probably not require an outllow of resources. When there is possible or a present obligation where there is
likelihood of outllow of resource is remote, no provision or disclosure is made.

Contingent Assets are not recognized in the irnancial statements.

Provisions, Contingent Asset & Contingent Liabilities are reviewed regularly and are adjusted where necessar5r to
reflect the current best estimate of the obligation.

ll Revcaue Rccooltlon:
ltre Company earns revenue primarily from Effluent treatment Services and allied activities including
transportation and laboratory testing ofelfluent waste.

Revenue is measured based on the transaction price , which is the consideration, adjusted for volume discounts,
service level credits, performance bonuses, price concessions and incentives, if any, as specified in the contract
with the customer. Revenue also excludes taxes collected from customers.

Revenue has been recognized on accrual basis at the time ofreceipt of"EIfluent waster'.

Membership fees are recognized as income over the period of membership on pro rata basis.

Sample Analysis Charges are recognized on the accrual basis

Dl g'o,Yg1alCenlliggSft
Grants from the government are recognised at theA fair value where there is reasonable assurance that the
grant will be received and the Company will comply with all attached conditions.

Government grants relating to the purchase of property, plant and equipment are included in capital reserve as
deferred income and are credited to Profit and Loss on a straight - line basis over the remaining period of the
project and presented within other income.

nf Taxer oa lacomc:
ll Cutrcnt Taxr

Ttre income tax expense or credit, if there is any for the period is the tax payable on tlte current period's
taxable income based on the applicable income tax rate as per Income tax Act 1961. Current Income tax
assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid to the taxation
authorities.

lll Defcrcd Taxr

Deferred income tax is provided in full, using the Balance sheet approach method on temporary differences
arising between the tax bases of assets and liabilities and their carrying amount in the financia1 statement, if
there is any. Deferred income tax is determined using tax rates (and laws) that have been enacted or
substantially enacted by the end of the reporting period and are excepted to apply when the related deferred
income tax assets is realised or the deferred income tax liability is settled. Deferred tax assets are recognised
for all deductible temporary differences and unused tax losses, only if, it is probabie that future taxable
amounts will be available to utilise those temporary differences and losses.

ol Emolovcc Bcncfltr :-

!t Bhott-tcro obl&etloan r
Liabilities for wages and salaries, including non monetary benehts that are expected to be settled wholly
within 12 months after the end of the period in which the employees render the related service are recognised
in respect of employees' services up to the end of the reporting period and are measured at the amounts
expected to be paid when the liabilities are settled.

Lcrvc Encerhmcnt
The leave obligations cover the Company's liability for sick, casual and earned leave. The Liabilities for sick
and casual Lrave are treated as current liabilities since there is no policy for the payment of these liabilities
and right to avail these leave expires within 12 Months. The liabilities for earned leave are classilied as non-
current, however no discounting is done for these as compErny expects the discounting rate and salary
increase rate to be similar i.e 67o.

k
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BUTIBORI CETP PRI1IATT LIUITTD
lfotcr to ffaraclrl rtetemeatr for the yeer endcd 31* terch 2O24

!| Port-caplovacat obllsetloan :-
Thc CoaDaav operqtcr the follorhf port cEploytncat rchcncs:
a) Defined benefit plan such as gratuity; and
b) Defined contribution plan such as provident fund.

ctatultv obllqatloas

The liability or asset recognised in the balance sheet in respect of defined benefit gratuity plans is the present
value of the defined benefit obligation at the end of the reporting period less the fair value of plan assets. The
defined benelit obligation is calculated annually by actuaries using the projected unit credit method.

The present value of the defined benefit obligation is determined by discounting the estimated future cash
outJlows by reference to market yields at the end of the reporting period on government bonds that have terms
approximating to the terms of the related obligation.

The net interest cost is calculated by applylng the discount rate to the net ba.lance of the defined benefit
obligation and the fair value of plan assets. This cost is included in employee benefit expense in the Statement of
Profit and hss.
Remeasurement gains and losses arising from experience adjustments and changes in actuarial assumptions
are recognised in the period in which they occur, directly in other comprehensive income. They are included in
retained earnings in the statement of changes in equity and in the balance sheet.

Prowideat Fund

Retirement benefit in the form of provident fund is a defrned contribution scheme. The company has no
obligation, other than the contribution payable to the provident fund. Contributions are made to provident fund
in India for employees as per regulations. The contributions are made to registered provident fund administered
by the government, The company recognrzes contribution payable to the provident fund scheme as €rn expense,

when an employee renders tJ:e related service. If the contribution payable to the scheme for service received

before the balaace sheet date exceeds the contribution already paid, the deficit payable to the scheme is
recognized as a liability after deducting the contribution already paid. If the contribution already paid exceeds

the contribution due for services received before the balance sheet date, then excess is recognized as an asset.

pf Eerahrl Pcr tharc:
Basic EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the
company by the weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year.

Diluted EPS amounts are calculated by dividing the profit attributable to equity holders of the company by the
weighted average number of Equity shares outstanding during the year plus the weighted average number of
Equity shares that would be issued on conversion ofall the dilutive potential Equity shares into Equity shares.

ql Sccmcat Rcportlan :-

Ttre Board of Directors of the Company constitute the Chief Operating Decision Makers fCODM") which allocate
resources to and assess the performance of the segments of the Company'

rl Fotefum currcncv Treadetloa r
ll hractlond end prctcatetloa currcncv r

Ttre financial statements are presented in Indian rupee (lNR), which is Company's functional and
presentation currency.

iif Traangctloru and bahrrcct r

Transactions in foreigrr. currencies are recognised at the prevailing exchange rates on the transaction dates.

Realised gains and losses on settlement of foreign currency transactions are recognised in the Statement of
Profit and lrss. Monetary foreign currency assets and liabilities at the year-end are translated at the year-end
exchange rates and the resultant exchange differences are recognised in the Statement ofProfit and [,oss.

t
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BUTIBORI CETP PRIIIATE LIUITED
I[otea to flnenclal Btatemente for the year ended 31et March 2024

!l Propertv. Plant and Eoulpmente

Note : The company has derecognised the assets having gross block of Rs. 0.08 Lacs,
down value of Rs. 0.0 1 Lacs. Considering the usefulness of assets.

t ln Laca

Na
co

1,1K: \t
I

a

Particulars Buildtng Plant aad
Equlpmenta

Furalture and
Flxturer Vehlclea Ofllce

Equlpments Computers Total

Groea Carrylng Amount
As At lst Aprll, 2O23
Additions
Disposals
As At 3lst }tratch2o24

Ac At 1st Agrll,2O22
Additions
Disposals
As At 31et March 2O23

Accumulated Depreclatlon
As At lrt Aptll,2O23
Charge for the year
Disposals
As At 31st }fgrch 2o24

As At lst Agrll,2O22
Charge for the year
Disposals
As At 31st March 2O23

Net Carrylng Amount
Ag At 31st lllercn. 2024

2.?9 373.a9
1.47

1.03 2.56 7.tt
o.2t
0.08

2.40
0.30

389.79
1.97
0.08

2.79 375.36 1.03 2.56 7.25 2.70 391.69

2.79 365.55
9.98
1.65

o.70
0.33

0.54
2.O2

6.37
o.92
0.18

2.40 378.37
t3.26

1.83
2.79 373.49 1.03 2.56 7.tt 2.40 389.79

2.64
0.03

s50.73
8.16

o.70
0. l5

0.51
0.88

6.17
o.7 t
o.o7

2.38
o.24

363. l5
10. t8
o.o7

2.67 358.89 0.85 1.40 6.81 2.63 373.25

2.60
0.04

340.18
rt.t2
0.56

o.69
0.o I

o.49
0.03

4.90
1.44
o.t7

2.29
0.10

351 . l5
12.73
o.73

2.64 350.73 0.70 0.51 6.17 2.38 363. 1 5

o.t2 t6.47 o.18 t.t7 o.44 o.o7 t8.44
As At 31st March 2O23 0.15 23.t6 0.33 2.O5 o.94 o.o2 26.64

UN1

*

of Rs.0.07 Lacs and written



BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIMTED
lfotcr to flaaactel .tatcEcrt for thc perlod eadcd 31rt Narch 2O24

3l Other lfoa Currcat Fiaancial Arctr :

Security Deposit for Electricity
Security Deposit with MPCB

4f Dcfcrrcd Taxer:
Deferred Areetr /lliabilitierl ar at 31st March. 2O24

Ar at Ar at
31-Mar-24 31-tar-23
{ la Lacr { in Lacr

19.65
2.50

5.28
2.50

Total : 22.L5 7.7A

Particulqt Ar at Aprll, Recogniacd Rccognired Ar at
2023 in P&L la OCI M'atcb.,Z0?4

Deferred Tax Assets :

Diff. in WDV Of Fixed Assets
Exoenses allowed on pavment basis:-

Provision for Gratuity
kave Provision
Bonus

0.13
o.o7
(0.o0)

o.1 1

o.72
o.o2

14.37

0.14
0.05
o.o2

(0.63) 13.75

(o. 1s)

Net Deferred Tax Assets / tliability)
MAT Credit

14.59
49.89

(o.43)
(3.s6)

(0.1s) 14.00
46.33

Total : il.47 to.15l 60.32

Dcfcrrcd Asctr /ll,iabilltlcrl ar at 31rt Marc!,2oilg
Particul,er Ar et Aprll, Recognircd Rccognircd Ar at lf,erch,

2o22 la P&L ia OCI 2o.23

Deferred Tax Assets :

Diff. in WDV Of Fixed Assets
Expenses allowed on pavment basis:-
Provision for Gratuity
kave Provision
Bonus
Provision for PF

t4.79

o.t2
o.06
o.o2

(o.4s)

(1.s4)

lo.27l
(0.32)

0.03

74.37

0.14
0.05
o.o2

(0. 11)

Net Deferred Tax Assets / (Liability)
MAT Credit

15.00
58.68

12.6e)
(8.80)

0.03 14.59
49.89

Total : 73.64 111.491 o.03 &.47

A.r at Ac at
31-Mer-24 31-Mar-23
t in Lacr { la Lacr

5l Othcr lYon-Currcat Agctr :

Security Deposit for Water
Prepaid Expense
Capital advances

6f Iavcatorlcr:
(As taken, valued & certjfied by the Management at lower of Cost [calculated on
weighted average basis] or Net Realisable value)
Stores and Spares

7f Currcat Tredc Rccclvablcr:
Considered good - Unsecured,

Related Party
Other than related party

o.27
t.t7

13. 14

o.27
o.70

Totd

Total :

14.58 o.97

2.24 2.74
2.24 2.?4

0.39
r65.56 183.20

* *
l,rt.il'.r,

11fifr,;t1
d.,

Total : 165.95 183.20



BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIMITED
IIotcr to llnarecld .tstcmcatr for the eadcd 31rt March 2O24

6 tonthr to
1

As at 31st Januarv 2O24 Lcrs than 6
Uoathr 1-2 ycar 2-3 yeara Itrorc than 3

ycart Total

1) Undisputed Trade receivables -
considered good -Unsecured to4.40 20.00 0.83 39.14 1 .59 165.95

Total 104.40 20.oo o.E3 39.14 1.59 165.95

Ar et 31rt Masch 2orl3 Lcg than 6
Uoathr

6 Monthr to
1 ycar 1-2 ycar 2-3 yearr Morc than 3

yGara
TotaI

1) Undisputed Trade receivables -
considered good -Unsecured 134.72 40.79 t.37 1.03 5.29 183.20

Total t34.72 &.79 t.37 1.03 5.29 183.20

Ar at Ar at
31-Mar-24 31-Msr-23
{ la Lacr { la Lacr

o.t7
E) Ce.rh snd Cerh Eoulvslcntr:

Balarrces with Banks in Current Account
Debit Balance in Cash Credit Account

9l BaaL Bdaacc Othcr thsa Crth aid C.th Eoulvalcatt :

Fixed Deposit Receipts with Bank of Baroda
(FDR with original maturity period of more tltan 3 months but less thanl2
months and kept as margin money or security against Bank Guarantee or

l0f Loaar:
Loans Receivable, Considered Good - Unsecured
Related Parties

SMS Vidhyut Private Limited

11) Othcr Currcnt Flaancld Asctr :

Security Deposit to Vendors and utilities
Related Party

Maharashtra Enviro Power Limited
Other

Others

121 Current Tax Agctr lllctl :

Income Tax Refundable of Current years
Advance Tax
Tax deducted at source
Iess : Provision for income tax

131 Othcr Curreat Agctr :

Advances other than Caoital advances
To Related party
To Advance To Supplier

Interest accrued and due on electricity & water deposit
Goods and Service Tax Receivable
Prepaid Expense
Others

0.18
106.1 1

Total : o.17 106.28

Additional Information
Bank of Baroda : Sanction CC Limit of Rs 50.00 Lacs

CC Limit secured by hypothication of Stock and Book Debts & Collaterally secured by hypothication over existing plant
and machinery, equipment & Furniture & Fixture of the company. Further, the loan is guranteed by the corporate
guarantee of SMS Envocare Ltd. The loan is repayable on demand with a stipulation of renewed at the end of the 12

months period from the date of sanction/last renewal and carries rate of interest @ ll.OSY" p.a.

9.16 8.62

Total

Total :

Totd:

180.41 180.41

9.16 4.62

Total : 1to.41
Note : l^oan given to SMS Vidhyut Pnvate Limited is interest free and no repa5rment term is fixed for repayment.

18().41

1.00
0.40

1.00
0.40

L,& 1.40

5.58
4.26
(6.s1)

7.25
7.99

(13.63)
3.3s 1.61

o.10

27.78
2.12
o.20

o.47
0.04
0.01
8.89
2.44

*
d.)
IL

1

4 ,11

Total : 29.6L 11.89



BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIUITED
lfotcr to llaaacial .tatcncatr for the pcrlod eadcd 31rt tatch 2O24
14) Eouttv Shrrc Ceeftal:

Authorised Shares :

15,5O,0OO(3lstMarch,2023, 15,5O,OOO) equitysharesof Parvalueof '10/-each 155.OO 155.OO

Issued. Subscribed and Fully Paid Up Shares :

15,34,988 (3lst March, 2O23: L5,34,988) equity shares of Par value of
Totd lrucd, rubrcrlbcd aad fuIly pdd-up rharc capltal

10/- each
Total :

153.50 153.50
153.50 1S3.50

Equlty rherer
At the beginning of the year
Add : Issued during the year
Outstanding at the end of the year

Equity rhercr of ' 1O/- cach ftrlly pald
SMS Envocare Limited
Butibori Manufaturers Association

d. Dlrclorurc of rharee hcld bv Holding Companv

Particular

Equlty rharcr of ' 1O/- cach fully paid
SMS Envocare Limited

c. Dctdlr of Shercholdlaq of Prornotcrr ln thc coaparrv ar uadcr:

15) Other Eoultv :

I Retdacd Eanlagr :

Balance as at beginning of reporting period
l.€ss : Interim Dividend Decleared
Restated Balance as at beginning of reporting period

Ad Prolit for the year
Balance as at end of reporting period

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23
IIo.ofSharcs ' la Lacr [o.ofSharcr ' in Laer

15,34,988 15.35 15,34,988 15.35

15,34,9EE 15.35 15,34,9tt 1S.35

b. Tcrar/Rtghtr ettechcd to rharcr
The company have only one class of equity shares having Par value of ' 10 per share. Each holder of Equity shares is
entitled to one vote per share. The Company declares and pays dividend in Indian Rupees. The Dividend proposed by
Directors is subject to the approval of shareholders in the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

In the event of liquidation of tJ:e company the holders of equity shares wili be entitled to receive remaining assets of the
company after payment of all preferential dues. 'Ihe distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity shares held by
the shareholder.

c. Dctailg of Sharcholdltr{ of morc thaa 59/o

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Particular
% holding in I[o. of Sharcs

% holding in
IYo, of Sharcr

the class thc clag

84.45Vo
14.gOY"

t2,96,240
2,2a,748

84.45V"
14.gOY"

t2,96,240
2,28,748

31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

o/o holdlag in ilo, of shatesthc clalr I[o, of Sherer

84.45"/o 12,96,240 84.45v" 12,96,240

Ar at Ar at
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23
t la Lacr { ln Lecr

188.66 20a.57
t44.42],

% holdtng tn
thc clars

188.66
28.35

t24.74
64.52

Affc t4{
a

Promoter Naoc Ft 2023-24 Fa 2022-23
Ilo.of Sharcr % of Totol

Sharcr
% Change
Durlng thc

ycet

IlIo.of Sharer o/o of Total
Sharcr

% Chargc
Dudng thc

ycaa

SMS Envocare Limited 12,96,240 a4.450 o.oo% t2.96.240 a4.450/" 0.00%

Butibori Manufaturers Association 2,24,744 L4.90yo 0.00% 2,28,744 14.900/0 o.oov"
Mr. Anand Sancheti 3,000 O.2oo/o O.OOVT 3,000 O.2OV. O.OOYo

Mr. Arav Sancheti 3,000 O.2Oo/" 0.00% 3,000 o.20"h o.ooo/"

Mr. Akshay Sancheti 2,000 o.t3yo O.OOY. 2,000 o.t30h 0.o0%
Mr. Paramveer Sancheti 2,OOO o.730 O.OOV" 2,OOO O.l3Yo 0.oo%
Total 1S.34.988 1OO.O0"/o O.Otr/o 15,34,988 1()().oo% o.oo%

F.R-No.
ttoMw

rL

Total (i): 217.O1 188.66



BUTIBORI CEf,P PRWATE LIUITED
Ifotct to flnenclal .trtcnclt for the pcrlod cadcd 31rt ilerc,h 2o24

ll Othcr Comprchcnrivc Incorac :

Balance as at beginning of reporting period
Add : Other Comprehensive Income during the year

16) Noa Currcat Borroslnqr :

Secured Term Loan
Bank of Baroda

17) Provirloan for crnplovcc bcaclltr
Provision for Gratuity
Provision for leave Encashments

ltf Curcat Borroslaqr
Current Maturity of l,ong term debt

Bank of Baroda
Ipan Repeveble oa dcaald

Secured Cash Credit

19) Tredc Pavebler:
Due to Micro & Sma[ Enterprises

Related Party
Other

Due to related parties
Others
Other (Disputed)'

Ar at As at
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

in Lacs in Lacs

2.37
o.44

2.34
o.o3

Total ltil :

Total li+iif

Totsl :

Total

2L9.42 191.03
2,aL 2.37

1.22
L.22

o.37
o.44

o.47
o.27

o.r1 o,67

o.92

36.64

3.67

Total 37.56 3.67
Additional Information to Secured Non Current Borrov'inqs

Secured
Bank of Baroda : Sanction loan of Rs 11.00 l,acs

Secured by hypothication of existing plant and machinery, electrifiction furniture and fixture, equipments etc. Further,
t1le loan is guranteed by the corporate guarantee of SMS Envocare Limited. Ttre term loan is repayable in 36 monthly
instalknents of principle of Rs 3O,555.55/- each commence from July 2O21. Interest is payable on monthly basis of
interest @7.25V" p.a The period of maturity w.r.t. balance sheet date is 39 month (including 3 month memoretium
period). Further, the loan is guranteed by the corporate gu.rantee of SMS Envocare Limited.

o.69
18.28
10.85
42.93

108.O0

r.23
50.34

Total : 72.75 159.57

Note:-
*During the year, the company has received additional electricity demand of
Rs.42.93 lacs.

Note: -

DUES TO MICRO AND SMALL ENTERPRISES

The Company has certain dues to suppliers registered under Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act, 2006
(MSMED Act'). The disclosure pursuant to the said MSMED Act are as follows.

1) the principal amount remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of each accounting year; 0.69

2) the interest due on the principal €unount remaining unpaid to any supplier at the end of
each accounting year

3) Principal amounts paid to suppliers registered under the MSMED Act, beyond the
appointed

4) Interest paid, under Section 16 of MSMED Act, to suppliers registered under tlte MSMED
Act, beyond the appointed day during the year

5) Interest due and payable for the period delay in making payment beyond the appointed day
during the year, other than those specifed under MSMED Act

6) the amor:nt of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of each accounting year;

0.05

,.*

u
-a

7) the amount of further interest remaining due and payable even in t].e succeeding years,

,iW
e/



BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIUITED
Ilotc. to llasacial rtatcEcntr for thc pcrlod cadcd 31rt Untch 2O24

72.3?

2O) Other Currcnt Flaraeld Liebllltlcr :

Security Deposit from Related Party (from members in industry)-
Butibori Manufacturing Association*

Refundable to Customer
Salary Payable
Bonus Payable
Sludge Disposal Charges payable
Interest overdue on MSME
Expenses Payable

*Note : Subject to confirmation

211 Othcr Currcat Llabllitlcr :

Statutory Dues payable:
Providend Fund
Ta.x Deducted at Source
Goods and Serrrice Tax Payable
Profession Tax payable

221 Ptovlrloar
a. For Employee Benefit

Provision for Gratuity
Provision for leave Encashment

,A

Ar at Ar at
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23
t irr Lacr { la Lacr

18.61 18.61
0.65 0.03
o.32 0.25
0.06 0.06
- 64.01

0.05
5.t7 4.39

24.t5 t"35Totel :

Total :

0.04
t.t2
0.04
0.00

0.04
1.53
o.20
0.00

L.2t t.77

0.06
o.03

0.08

Total : o.09 o.08

4

* *

Ar at 31rt March 20i14 Lcu than 1

Ycar 1-2 vcar 2-3 veer Morc thea 3
yeen Totsl

1) Outstanding dues to MSME 059 0.10 o.69
2l Others 28.85 o.05 0.04 o.18 29.13
s) Others(Disputed) 42.93 42.93
Total o.15 o.04 o.18 72.75

Ar at 3ht Match 2O23 Lc$ than 1

Ycar
1-2 ycars 2-3 yeare More than 3

yearl Total

1) Outstandins dues to MSME
2l Others 159.57 159.57
Total 159.57 159.57

.Y
A/



BUTIBORI CETP PRWATE LIUITED
Notes to flnanclal statements for the perlod eaded 31st M.atch 2o24

Year ended Year ended
31-Mar-24 3l-Mar-23
{ ln Lacs { in Lacs

231 Revenue from Operatlons:
Sale of Services -

Effluent Treatement Services

24f Other Income :

Interest Income on :

Security deposit given for utility
Fixed Deposits with Dena Bank

Sundry Balance written back
Others Receipts
Profit on disposal ofproperty, plant & equipment
Interest on income tax Refund

251 Dlrect Erpenee
Consultancy Charges
Electricity Charges"
Repairs & Maintenance - P & M
Plant & Machinery Hire Charges
Labour Charges
Waste Disposal Charges
Sarnple Testing And Analysis Charges
Transportation Charges
Consumption of stores and spares
Monitoring Expenses
Loading And Unloading Of Waste
Plant License & Permits Expenses
RTO Charges
Water Charges
Testing And Certifi cation

Contribution to provident and other funds
Worlmen and StaffWelfare Expenses

553.35 576.83
Total :

Total :

553.35 576.83

L.25
0.60

0.08

0.23
0.43

30.29
0.04
o.o2

r.94 31.OO

300.02
83.40
2.lo

20.40
27.61
to.92
4.62
6.83
2.56
0.80
0.52
o.26
0.13
0.38
0.05

317.83
74.11
34.30

28.51
1 1.53
4.40
4.38
2.62
0.80
0.55
0.36
o.l2
0.09
0.08

Total 460.60

Note:
*During the year, the company has received additional electricity demand
of Rs. 42.93 lacs.

261 Enplovee benellt exoensea :

Salaries and Waees
Salaries and Wages 4.80
Bonus O.L2

lrave Encashment 0.25
Gratuity expenses* o.49

5.67
o.29
0.34

271 Flnaace Cost :

Interest on Secured Cash Credit
Interest on Secured Term loan
Interest on Statutory Dues
Interest on MSME Overdue

t.t7
0.30
0.13
0.05

Total : 1.65

479.67

3.57
0.13
o.2L
0.10
4.00
o.29
0.40

Total : 6.29 4.68

Note:-
* Since the Gratuity is unfunded the same is clubbed under head Salaries & Wages as

per tJre guidance note on Division-Il INDAS of Schedule III to the companies act, 2013

L.2L
0.55
o.2t

c

i1 .:, i .i,:t .

fio{{an
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BITUBORI CEtrP PRTVATE LIUITED
lYotea to flnenclal statementr for the perlod ended 31st U'arcb 2o24

281 Depreclatiou and Amortization Drpenses:
Depreciation of tangible assets

Total :

291 Other Enpeasee:
Professional Expenses
Sundry Balance written Off
Patrolloling E>iqrenses

Service Tax Expenses
Security Expenses
Insurance
Advertising and sales promotion
Payrnent to Auditor
kgal Fees
Travelling Expenses
Corporate Social Respon sibifity
Office expenses
Membership & Subscription
Bank Charges
Telephone and Internet Expenses
Professional Tax - Company
Canteen Expense
Loss on disposal of property, plant & equipment
ROC Charges
Rent-Building

Total :

Year ended Year ended
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23
{ in Lacs { ln Lacs

10. l8 12.73
10.18 12.73

t9.19
6.30
3.36

0.00
0.09
0.91

7.62

2.O8
1.43
1.15
0.99
1.38
0.20
0.18
o.14
0.15
o.42
0.15
0.03

3.08
2.77
2.O8
1.30
1.01
0.99
0.68
o.64
0.45
0.35
0.16
0.18
0.10
0.03
0.00

38. r3 21.43



BUTIBORI CETF PRIVATE LIMITED
lfotes to fineacial rtatct[Grrts

3Of Contlancnt Llebllltv. Coatiagcat Arsctr ald Couoltrneate :

Af Coatrngent Lt8btHty
Claims against the company not acknowledged as debt

Bf Coonitacatr
a. Revenue Commitments
b. Capita.l Commitments

Cl Contlngcnt arsctr

31f Pavmcnt to Audltots:

Audit fee {Excluding Taxes)

in Lacs
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

o.47

o.47

o.99 0.99
Total 0.99 0.99

321 Rclated Party Dlrclorurec, ar tcquircd ln tenas of'IIID [ASI 24 erc glven bclow :

il
Rclrtloanhlpr lRcletcd Partv relatlonrhlpr arc ar ldcatificd by the Companv aad tellcd upon by thc auditorcl
lgl lloldlan comoenv

SMS Envocare Ltd

lll Kcv Maneremeat Pcrroaacl
1. Ranjit Bhatnagar
2. Narhari Mendhekar

Director
Director

lcl Othcn
Subrldhn of Holdlan Co. IJltlmatc Holdlag Co.
Butibori CETP Rrt Ltd SMS Ltd.
SMS Water Grace Enviroprotect Pvt Ltd
SMS Watuj CETP Pvt Ltd Joint Ventures of Ultimate Holding Co.

Envotech Waste Management Ltd SMS Infrastructure Ltd. & D. Thakkar Construction Pvt. Ltd.
Enviroprotect Waste Management Ltd JV
SMS Greentech hrt Ltd Sha-ktikumar M. Sancheti Ltd. & S N Thakkar Construction
Ponda Envocare Ltd R/t. Ltd. JV
Maharashtra Enviro Power Umited Sanbro Corporation
SMS Envoclean R/t. Ltd. Saket- SMSIL (JV)

SMS Water Grace BMW Pvt. Ltd SRRCIPL- SMSL (JV)

Western Integrated Waste Management Facilit5r Pvt Ltc SRRCIPL- SMSL (JV)-Mahbubnagar
SMSL-MBPL JV Durg package-A

Aubddtrry of Illtlmstc Holdlng Co. SMSIL KTCO (JV)

SMS Mine Developers Pvt. Ltd. Bhartiya SMSIL (JV)

Spark Mall and Parking hrt. Ltd. SMS Infrastructure Ltd. Shreenath Enterprises J.V.

SMS Taxi Cabs Rrt. Ltd. AGIPL-SMSIL (JV)

SMS Infolink Pvt. Ltd. GSJ Envo Ltd. In consortium with SMS Infrastructure Ltd.

SMS Tolls And Developers Ltd. SMS Infrastructure Ltd - Aarti Infra-Projects Pvt. Ltd. J.V.

SMS Vidyut hrt Ltd. SMSIL-MBPL-BRAPL (JV)

SMS-AABS India Tollways Private Limited GDCL-SMSIL (JV )

PT. SMS Minerals International SMSL-SRRCIPL (JV)

SMS Mining Limited SMSIL-MBPL (J\')
Ayodhya Gorakhpur SMS Tolls h/t. Ltd. Meghe SMS Health Sciences Consortium (Spv)

SMSL Ketki MDO Project Umited SRRCIPL-SMSL-BEKEM (JV)

SMS Waste Management h/t. Ltd.
PT. SMS Mines Indonesia ladlvlduals havlng Elgnlflcalt lallueacc & ttclr
SMS Hazardous Waste Management hrt Ltd Entetprlcscr

Ajay Sancheti
Anand Saacheti

Agoclatcr of llltlmetc Holdlng Co. Paramveer Sancheti
RCCL Infrastructure Ltd. Akshay Sancheti
SMS AAMW Tollways Rrt. Ltd. San Finance Corporation ( Partnership Firm)

1 ,b



EUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIMITED
Ifotcr to flaaaclal rtatcrrctrt3

331 Emplovce Bcaeflt Obtlsetioas :

U Grstuity Obltgetioa

iif Transactlonc carrlcd out rlth Rclatcd Partv

A. Amou.at ln thc Baleacc theet

B. tovcacnt! la plon assctr and plaa llabllltlcr
Ttrere are no plan assets & liabilities since the obligation is not funded.

C. Amouat rccogEfucd la the Stateaeut of Proflt and Loss ar Eaployec BGncfit Brpcacct

Asset/(Liabilities) recognised in Balance Sheet
Actuarial (Gains)/l-osses on Obligation For the Period
Return on Plan Assets, Excluding Interest Income
Net (lncome)/Expense For the Period Recognized in OCI

D. Amouat recognlccd la thc Steteacnt of ProSt and Iass a3 Othct Comptchcnrlve lacoue

in Lacs

in Lacs

in Laqs

llature of llansactioan Year Eudcd Refcrrcd ia lal Refered in (bl Rcfcrcd ln lcl

Sale of Material & Services 2023.-24 24.72
2022-25 17.60

hrrchases of Material &
Services

2023-24 336.30 90.94
20.22-25 255.79 27.34

Remuneration 2o23'-24
2022-23

Dividend Paid
2()23-24
2022-23 71.29 12.58

Charges Recovered
2023-24
2022-23 to.87

Charges Reimbursed 2o23-24
2022-23 10.52

lrans Accepted
2o25-24
2022-23

I-oans Repaid
2023-24
2022-23

Other Transaction Received
2023-24
2022-23

Other Ttansaction Repaid
2023-24
2022-23

Outstanding Balances
included in assets

2023-24 180.80
2022-23 185.39

Outstanding Balances inclued
in liabilites

2o23-24 t8.27 19.36
2022-29 108.00 19.82

As at 31rt
N,atcb,2o24

As et 31rt March,
2023Particulatr

0.54o.44Present Value of Benelit Obligation
Fair value ofplan assets
Funded Status (Surplus/ (Deficit))

o.44 0.54trct Ltabtltty/lAssctl Rccogaizcd ln the Belance Shcct

Perticular Ycar Endcd Ycat Eadcd
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Service Cost 0.06 o.o7
Net Interest Cost o.o7 0.03
IIet impect oa the Pto8t / lLorsl bcfote tax 0.13 0.10

Ycar EadcdYear Endcd
31-Msr-24 31-Mar-23Particulare

t0.04)(o.se)Actuarial (eain) /loss on liabilities
(0.se) (0.04)Ifct lncomc / cxpcase fot thc perlod rccogn:ir91! in OCI

E. Cbaagcr ln prcrent value of Obllgatlons

z'*A-x

W

tn

in Lacs



BUTIBORI CgI? PRTVATE LIMITED
Ifotcr to llaaaclal rtetcrocatr

F. Asuaptioar
The assumptions under Ind AS 19 are set by reference to market conditions at tJ:e valuation date. The sigttilicant
actuarial were as follows:

c. Scr.tttvl$ A!sfy.f.
Ttre sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted key assumptions ale :

in Lacs

Note :-
1) The base liability is calculated at discount rate of 7. 1 3 7o per annum and salary inflation rate of 8.00 7o per

annum for all future years.
2) Liabilities are very sensitive to salar5r escalation rate, discount rate & withdrawal rate

3) Liabitities are very less sensitive due to change in mortaJit5r assumptions. Hence, sensitivities due
to change in mortality are igrlored.

H. ltc dcf,acd beacflt obllgatloar rhall anturc aftcr yeer cnd 313t Match, 2o.23 ct followr:
in Lacs

ProJectcd Bcncflt Obligation Peyeblc ln frrture Yearc from thc date
of repottlng

31-Mer-24 31-Mar-23

1st Following Year 0.06 0.08

2nd Following Year 0.06 o.o7
3rd Followins Year 0.05 0.07
4th Following Year o.o5 o.o6
Sth Following Year 0.04 o.06
After Sth vear o.47 0.59

34! Flneacld rlrl nrqallcmcat. oblectivc aad poHclet r
ltre Company's principal linancial liabilities comprise loans and borrowings, trade and other payables and irnancial
guarantee contracts. The main purpose of these financial liabilities is to finance the Company's operations and to
provide guarantees to support its operations. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, trade and other
receivables, current investment and cash and cash equivalents that derive directly from its operations. The Company is
exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's senior management oversees the management of
these risks. The Company's senior management ensures that financial risk activities are governed by appropriate
policies and procedures and that financia-l risks are identified, measured ald maaaged in accordance with the
Company's policies and risk objectives. Ttre senior management reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these
risks, which are summarised below:

Ch,nge. h prercnt value ofOtllgatlonr As at 31rt
March, 2O24

As at 3lrt March,
2o23

Opening of defined benelit obligations 0.54 0.48
Liabilitv transfe In / tOutl 0.36
Service cost o.o6 o.o7
Interest cost o.o7 0.03
Benefit paid
Actuarial (Gain) / loss on total liabilities (o.se) (0.04)

- due to change in financia-l assumptions (0.02) (0.02)

- due to change in demographic assumptions
- due to experience variance (o.o2) (0.02)

Closing of defined benefrt obligation o.44 o.54

31-Mat-24 31-Mar-23Particulars
N.A N.AExpected Return on Plan Assets

7.13o/o 7.350/"Rate of Discounting
8.00% 8.OO%Rate of Salary Increase
t4.73Vo 14.73Y"Withdrawal rate

100% ofIALM l2ol2-l4lMortalitv Rate During Employment
N.AMortality Rate After Employment

Particulats 31-Mar-24 Impact abrolute Impact 7o

Base liabilitv o.44
Increase Discount Rate by O.5O7o o.42 (o.o1) '2.7Oo/o

Decrease Discount Rate by 0.507o o.45 0.01 2.84Y.

Increase Salary Inflation by 1.007o 0.46 0.03 5.83%

Decrease Salary Inflation by 1.00% o.41 (0.021 -5.25o/o

Increase Withdrawal Rate by 1.007o 0.43 (0.06) -1.37o/o

Decrease Withdrawal Rate by 1.00olo o.45 0.01 2.55o/o

a
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BUflBORI CEI? PRIVATE LIUITED
Ifoter to fhaaclol rtetcacatr

tl [artct rlrk :-

Market risk is the risk tlat the fair value of future cash flows of a hnancial instrument will fluctuate because of
chaages in market prices. Market risk comprises three tlpes of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price
risk, such as equity price risk and commodity risk. Financial instruments alfected by market risk include loans and
borrowings, deposits etc.
lf latcrcrt Ratc RLL:-

Interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows with respect to interest paymems on borrowings will
fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in market
interest rates relates primarily to the Company's long-term debt obligations with floating interest rates, however tJ:e
company does not have any long-term debt obligation wrth floating interest rates.

2l Forctgn Curency RtuL :-
The company does not have any foreign currency risk exposure.

3f Othcr Hce Rlrtr r
The company has not made any investment in equity securities hence no exposure

ti) Crcdit Rtr& :

Credit risk is the risk that the counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or a customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables and Financial Guarantees). The trade receivable includes receivables from PSU's. further the
company expects the recovery of a-11 the receivable.

a| Tladc Rccclveblc*
' in Laqs

Psrticular As at 31st
iltcD.,2o24

Ar at 31st March,
2o23

1-90 davs past due 100.6r 94.52

91 to 180 days past due 3.78 40.20

More than 180 days past due 61.55 48.48

Total 165.95 183.20
bl Flnancial Guataatcer

Partlcularc
As at 3lrt

U.atcb,2o24
Ar at 31rt ilareh,

2023
Bank Guarantees 25.47 25.47

ittl Ltqutdtty Rtrk

The Company monitors its risk of a shortage of funds using a liquidity planning tool. The Company's objective is to
maintain a ba-lance between continuity of funding and flexibiliry through the use of cash credit facility and bank loans.

Liquidity risk is defined as t]1e risk that the Company will not be able to settle or meet its obligations on time or at a
reasonable price. The Company's corporate treasury department is responsible for liquidity, funding as well as

settlement mErnagement. In addition, processes and policies related to such risks are overseen by senior management.

trl in Lacs

Ar at 31rt Merch, 2O24 O-1 Ycars 1-5 ycars Bcyond 5 years Total

Long Term borrowings (Including
Current Maturity of Long term
Debt)

o.92 o.92

Short Term Borrowings 36.64 36.64

Total 37.56 37.56

4
*a

,i#fl:;
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BUTIBORI CBI? PRIVATE LIUITED
Ifoter to fiaaaclal rtatclrcntr

(tt| Maturtty Petternr of Othcr Flnenclel Llabllltlcr
'in Lacs

Ar et 31st March, 2O23 6 months or lcrs 6-12 aonths Bcyoad 12
moathr

Total

Trade pavables 159.57 159.57
Other Financial LiabiliW 87.35 87.35
Total 246.91 246.91

351 Cepttal Maaagcmeat

For the purpose of the company's capital m.rnagement, capital includes issued equity capital, attributable to the equity
holders of the holding company. The primary objective of the company capital management is to maximize the
shareholder value.
The company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments in light of changes in economic conditions and the
requirements of the financial covenants.

The Company monitors capital using a gearing ratio, which is net debt divided by total capital plus net debt. The

Company includes within net debt, laan obligation, trade and other payables and less cash and cash equivalents.
' in Lacs

361 Sccracat Rclortlns :-

In accordance with Accounting Standard Ind As 108 'Operating Segment ', the company's business activity falls within
a single segment viz. " Waste water treatment Services", and the services are rendered in the domestic market hence
disclosure requirement of IND AS 108 "Operating Segments", issued by the Indian Institute of Chartered Accountants
of India is not applicable.

e4 Earafag. Pcr thare: in Lacs
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Net Profit available for Equity Shareholders as per statement of profit and
loss before other comprehensive income
Ifct protlt for cdculetloa ofberlc ead dllutcd EPB

Weighted average number of equity shares in calculating basic EPS

Weighted average number of equity shares in calculating diluted EPS

Peratagr pcr cqult5t rharc:
Basic
Diluted

28.35 64.52
28.35 64.52

15,34,988
15,34,988

15,34,988
15,34,988

4.20
4.20

Ar at 31rt March,2O23 O-1 Ycars 1-5 ycars Beyoud 5 ycatr Total
long Term borrowings (Including
Current Maturity of Long term
Debtl

3.67 r.22 4.89

Short Term Borrowings
Totd 3.67 1.22 4.49

Ar at 31rt N,atcb,,2o24 6 months or less 6-12 months Bcyoad 12
raonthr

Totel

Trade payables 72.75 72.75
Other Financial Liability 24.85 24.85
Total 97.60 97.60

Particulars
Ag at 3lst

Match,2O24
As ct 31rt Mareh,

2025
Borrowings 37.56 4.89
Trade payables 72.75 159.57

Ottrer pavables 24.a5 87.35
less: cash arrd cash equivalents o.t7 106.24
I{et debt 134.99 t45.52
Equiryl 373.32 344.53
Cepltd aad act dcbt 508.31 490.05

Gearing Ratio 26.56/o 29.690h

#ilor*

4

NI

&')-I

1.85
1.85



BUTIBORI CETP PRI1IATE LIUITED
Notes to flnaaclal statemctrts 31st March 2024

38f Fair vdue Eeasurement
The fair values of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sa-le.

The followins methods and assumptions were used to estimate the fair values:
1) Fair value of current assets which incudes loans given, cash and cash equivalents, other bank balances and other

financial assets approximate their carrying amounts largely due to short term maturities of these instruments.
2) Financial instruments with fixed and variable interest rates are evaluated by the Company based on parameters

such as interest rates and individual credit worthiness of the counterparty. Based on this evaluation, allowances are
taken to account for expected losses of these receivables. Accordingly, fair value of such instruments is not materially
different from their carrying amounts.

The Company uses the following hierarchy for determining and disclosing the fair value of financial instruments by
valuation technique:

Level 1:

Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
l*vel2:

Other techniques for which major inputs which have a significant effect on the recorded fair value are observable,
either directly or indirectly.

lrvel 3:
Techniques which use inputs ttrat have a signilicant effect on the recorded fair value that are not based on
observable market data (Unobservable input data).

' ln Lacs

Flnanclal
Ltabtltttes
U,atch,2ol24

Assets &
3lstat !loa

Curreat Current Total

through
Prolit &

Loss

Falr Value
tbrough

ocI

Carrled at
amortlsed

Cost
Total

Amount
Flnaclal Assests
l,oans 180.41 180.41 180.41 180.41

Other Financial Assets 22.15 1.40 23.55 23.55 23.55
Trade Receivable 165.95 i65.95 165.95 165.95

Cash & cash Equivalents o.t7 o.r7 o.l7 0.17

Other Bank Balancees 9.t6 9.16 9.16 9.76
Totd

Flaancial Liabtltttes
_____?.LL ___9!Z.oe_ 379.24 ____932_.%_ ____372.%_

Borrowings 37.56 37.56 37.56 37.56
Other Fianacial Liabilities t.2l t.2t t.2l t.2t
Trade payables 72.75 72.75 72.75 72.75

Total 111.52 1l r.52 111.52 111.52

Flnanclal
Ltabtllties
Uarch,2O23

Assets &
3lstas at l[on

Curreat Current Total

througb
Proftt &

Loss

Falr Value
through

ocI

Carrted at
amortised

Cost
Total

Anount
Flaaclal Assests
l,oans 180.41 180.41 180.41 180.41

Other Financial Assets 7.78 1.40 9.18 9.18 9.18
Trade Receivable 183.20 183.20 183.20 183.20

Cash & cash Equivalents 106.28 to6.28 to6.28 106.28

Other Bank Balancees 8.62 8.62 8.62 8.62

Total

Financial Ltabtltties
______1.7L 479.92 447.70 ____4w19_ _4W.?O

Borrowings t.22 3.67 4.89 4.89 4.89
Other Fianacial Liabilities 87.35 87.35 87.35 87.35
Trade payables 159.57 159.57 159.57 159.57

Total L.22 250.58 251.80 251.80 251.80



BUTIBORI CETP PRTVATE LIUITED
lloteg to flnancld statenents for the year ended 31st March 2O24

39 The following are analvtlcal ratlo for the vear

sl.
No.

Partlcular Numerator Doaomlnator Curreut
Perlod

Prevlous
Perlod

o/o

Variance
Reason for Varlance

(a) Current Ratio 392.27 t36.46 2.87 t.97 46.25o/" Increase in Current ratio is due to payment made
to Trade Payables.(Current Assets / Current Liabitities)

(b) Debt-Equity Ratio 37.56 373.32 0.10 0.01 608.930h Debt-Equity Ratio increased due to increase in
outstanding balance of CC Account.(Total Debt / Total Equity)

(c) Debt Service Coverage Ratio 46.29 3.67 12.62 24.53 -48.560/o Due to decrease in EBITDA.
(EBITDA & Non Cash Items / Total Installment

(d) Return on Equity Ratio (%) 28.35 358.93 0.08 0.18 -10.30%
(Net Income / Shareholder EquitY)

(e) Inventory turnover ratio NA NA NA NA NA

lCost of goods sold / Average inventory)
(0 Trade Receivables turnover ratio 553.3s 174.57 3.t7 3.59 -Ll.67Yo

(Net sales / Average accounts receivable)
(g) Trade payables turnover ratio 2.O7 1 16.16 o.o2 o.03 -33.34Yo Due to increase in average Trade Payables during

the year.(Net purchase / Average accounts payable)
(h) Net capital turnover ratio 553.35 255.81 2.16 2.37 -8.600/o

(Net Sales / Working Capital)
Net proht raLio (%ol 28.35 553.35 0.05 0.11 -6.O5o/o

(Profit After Tax / Value of Sales & Services)

0) Return on Capital employed (!d 48.61 350.55 0.14 0.35 -21.250io

(EBIT & Exceptional ltem / (Total Assets - Current
Liability)

(k) Return on investment (o/o) NA NA NA NA
(Net Profit / Total Investment)

'rffqa;,r
F.R.No

ti)

NA
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BUTTBORI CETP PRTVATE LIMITED
Ifotcr to fil.-clal ltatcEcatt

39f A tcconclllatloa of thc lncome tsx expca8ct to thc amouat eomputcd by applyfng thc rtatutory lacomc tax ratc to
thc prollt bcforc lncomc taxcs lr suru Barlzcd bclow:

' in Laqs
31-Mar-24 31-Mar-23

Tax E<pcane:
Profit Before Tax
Other comprehensive income before tax
Total comprehensive income before tax
Indian Statutory Income Tax Rate
Expcctcd Income Tax Enpcarer
Tax Eficct of adJustmeatc to recoacile expceted lacomc Tax Expcaccs

38.43
0.59

a734
0.04

39.03
26.OOVo

10.15

0.09

(0.00)

87.38
26.OOoh

aa'7a

Tax Effect ofNon Deductible expenses
Tax Effect ofDeductions under 80lA
Difference in WDV As Per ITR & Deferred Tax Working
Bonus payable considered as allowable expenditure in ITR
Other adjustments
Totd lncoae tar cxpcnr rccognkcd tr Pro8t & Los
Tax on norma,l income recognised in profit and loss
Tax on other comprehensive income recognised in profit and loss
Totel tax recognlred ln ptollt and los

0.

to.24 22.84
10.08
0.15

22.83
0.01

ro.24 22.84

4Ol Party Balances are subject to Confirmation and the balances shown under Trade Receivable, Tlade Payable, [oans &
Advances have approximately the same realisable value as shown in the financia-ls.

411 Company is not required to spent on CSR Expenditure as the company is not qualified for any of ttre following criteria
stipulated per provision of section 135 of the Companies Act.
a. net worth of or more than five hundred crores rupees or
b. turnover of one thousand crores rupees or more
c. net profit of rupees five crore or more during any preceding three financial year

42f Previous year's figures have been regrouped/recasted, wherever necessary.

E1OR V. K. AUR ITA B CO For and on behalf of the Board of Directors of
Chartered Accountants BUTIBORI CETP PRMTE LIUITED
Firm 1 10634W CIN : U74999MH2OOSPTC154244

F.R.No *

f,lt"t -u*, 4-
RANJTT alre/ryecen

Director
(DIN:07031610)

IIIARHARI MEITDHEI(AR
Director

IDIN:O9770724)

GALANI
Partner

(Membership No. 1681

Nagpur, n",.a fh4ld{
UDIN: r( lL8l3L0
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